
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 1 1,2007 

Ms. P. Arinstrong 
Assisrant City Attorney 
Criminal Low and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
1100 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

Yoir ask whethercertain information is sub.ject to ~required public clisclos~ire under the Piiblic 
Informatiol-, Act (thc "Act"). chapter 552  of the Go\.crni~icnt Code. Yoiir request was 
assigned ID# 285053. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "tlepartmeni") received a request foi- inforiiiation related 
to a traffic accident. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the s~ibmitted infonncition.' 

Initially, you ;icknowledge, and we agree, that you failed to comply with section 552.301 of 
the Government Code in  seeking an ope11 rccorcls tiecision i-or11 tllis office. A govei-nmental 
boily's failure to coi~?ply wit11 tlie pi-oceil~iral recjiiirciiicilts oiscciioii 5.52.301 results i n  tl?c 
legal presuinption that the iecjuested inSol-n~aiion is pirbiic a11tl iirust bc irelensed unless the 
governmental body demonstrates a co~iipelling reason to withl~olci tlie iirihi-n~aiion ti-om 
disclosure. See Gov't Code 552.302: No~icock 1.. Sr(irt, Uti. o\'li2.s.. 797 S.W.2cl 379. 38 1-82 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body must niake co~npelling 
deinonstration to overcome presumptioi? of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to 
section 552.302); Open Records Decision No. 3 19 ( 1  982). The presumption that inforlnation 
is p~iblic under section 552.302 can be ovel-come by deinonstrating that the information is 
confidential hy law or tlrirci-party iiitei-esls are at sl;rke. S(,e Open Recoi-ils Decision Xos. 630 

W c  assiiini: iliat [lie "i-cpscveiir:iti~c s;iiiipIc" iiSi-cci,i-iIs i ihiiii i~cil 1,: ilhi\ oii'icc i h  ii-iii) i-cpi-csciiiattuc 
i l l  IIIC requcstcd icc<~rtls as ;: wlitiic. See i)p;ii ilc~iii-ds 1)ecisioii Niis, 499 (1988). 497 I IOSS). 7I:is open 
rccoi-4s lcttei- docs no1 reach. 51nd tl:ci-eSixc ili~cs IIOI aiitiii,i-i~c ill? ~~ithlioItl i i?g (11'. iliiy i > i I i i i  i-iijii~sic~l ICCI)I.CIC 
t o  t l : ~  cxieiit that iIit,sc rccoirls conlain suhstaiitialiy cliiicicnt i y c s  of i i i k ~ s ~ i ~ a t i i ~ n  tliaii tliai sitliiniiiccl to this 
oilice. 
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at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). The need of a governmental hody. other th:lii the agency that is 
seeking an open records decision. to withhold information under section 552.108 of tlie 
Government Code can provide acompellirig vetrson to withhold information from tiisclosure. 
Open Records Decision No. 586 (1991). Because you inform  is that the Dallas District 
Attorney's Office (the "district attorney") objects to the release of the inforti~ation at issue, 
we will consider your claim regarding section 552.108. Sections 552.101, 552.130. and 
552. I47 can also provide co~npelling reilsons to overcome this presumption; therefore. \ve 
will consider your arguments under these exceptions as well 

Section 552. I01 of the Government Cotle excepts from disclos~irc "infol-mation considereti 
to he confidential by law, either constitutioiial. statutory, or by jiidicial decision." Gov't 
Code $ 552.101, This exception encomlxlsses the doctrinc ofcoiiirnon-law privacy, which 
protects information if ( I )  the information contains liigl~ly intimate or emh;iri-assing facts, 
tlie p~~blicat io~i  of which would he highly objectionable to a rerrsoiinble person, and (2)  the 
information is not of legitimate concern to the public. S<,i, 11~1~t.s. Fou~~cl.  1,. 7'ikv. I I L ~ ~ L . ~ .  
Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To dc~i~onstrate the applicability of 
common-law privacy, both elements of tliis test must be established. Id. at 68 1-82. A 
conipilation of an individual's criminal history is highly einhal-rassing infoormation. the 
publication ofwhich would he highly ohjectioiiable to areasonable person. Cf: Uiiirc.tlSrcires 
D?p't of J L L S ~ ~ C ~  V. R q ~ o r i o ~ s  Cot~lt i~. , f i r .  Fi.(,eiIolri ~ f ' r l i e  1'1-ess. 489 L1.S. 749. 764 ( 1989) 
(when consitieringprong regarding in t l i~ id~~a l ' s  privacy iiiterest. coilst I-ecognizcciciisii~ictioii 
between p~iblic I-ecords Sounil in  coui-!house files :i~iii local police stations ~ l ~ i i i  coinpiled 
surnmary of i~ifor~nation and notetl tihat individual tias sigiiil'ic;i~~i p~-ivacy interest i n  
cornpilation of one's crirniiial histol-y). Furthermore, we find that ;i coinpilation o fa  PI-ivate 
citizen's criminal history is generally not oflegitiinate concern to tlie public. The department 
must withhold the criminal history infoi-mation that you have marked under sectio~i 552.10 1 
in conjunction with common-law privacy.' 

Section 552.108(a)(i) excepts from public tlisclosiirc "/i]nSo~-in;l!ioilii lieltl hy ti law 
enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals ivitli the cictectio~i. investi~atioii. or prosecution 
of crime . . . i S  . . . I-eleasc of tlic iiiSo~-inatioii would iiiterfcci-e with tlic tietection, 
investigation. or prosecution ol' crinic[.]" Gov't Cotlc 9 .is?. lOS(a)( I ). A govcl-tiinental 
hody that clain~s an cxceptioci to tlisclosir~-c ~ ~ n d e r  scctioii 552 .  i OS iiiirst reasr,n;rl?ly cxl~lain 
how anci why this cxceptioir is applicable to the iirfoi-nratioii at issue. .Si,c~ id. 
3 552.301(e)(I)(A); Expcrrte Pririii, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tcx. 1977). You have nlarhed the 
information that the tiepnrtment seeks to witlilioltl iinder scctii>ii 552.108. Yoit state that the 
marked information is related to ;I pcntiing criiiiinal pi-osecution. You cxplai~i that the 
district attorney has inforrned the deptirtment that release of tire inat-hed iillbriiiatioii \vould 
iiiterfere with the prosccutio~~ of thc c~rsc. Bnscci on yoiir i-cprcsecita!ioiis. iL1e coiicliitie that 
the department m;~y withhold the rii;ii-kcci iiifoi-~ii~itioii oil beiiall'ol'tlie district attorney iintlcr 
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section 552.108(a)(I). See Houston Chronicle Puhl'g Co. v. Ciw of Hoitston, 531 
S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per ccrric~nz, 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active 
cases). 

Section 552. I30 of the Goveriimc~it Code excepts from clisclosure inior~nittion that "1-clates 
to . . . a inotor vehicle operator's or tit-ivel-'s license o r  permit issued by :in Llgcncy of this 
state [or] a motor vehicle title or registration issueci by an agency of this state." C;ov't Cocle 
$ 552.130. Thus, the department must withhold the iiifor~nation you have niai-ked under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

Section 552.147 of the Government Code provides that "[tjhe social security number of a 
living person is excepted from" required public disclosure tinder the Act.? Id .  8 552.147. 
Therefore, the departrneiit rnay withhold the social security numbers yoii have lnarked 
pursuant to section 552.147 of tlie Govet-nment Code. 

In surnrnary, the department ]nay withhold tlie Cf-IRI that you have niarkeci undei- 
section 552.101 of the Government Cocle in conjurictioii with corninori-law privacy. The 
department rnay withhold the information you have lnarked under section 552.108(n)( I) of 
the Govei-nment Code. The department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record 
information you have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The 
submitted social security numbers may be withheld under section 55. I47 of the Governrncnt 
Code. The remaining information must be released to the requestor. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines reg~~rciiiig the I-iflits ailci r-espoiisihilities 01' the 
govenimeiital body and of tlie reijuesior. I~:or e.x;l~iiple. go\ci-ninciit;il botiies arc prohibited 
Srom aski~lg the attorney general to recoiisielei- this I-uliily. Gov't Code $ 552.10!(i). If the 
govern~nental body warits to challenge this ruliiig. tile goverii~nenlal bociy inust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendarclays. Id .  5 552.324(h). In order to yet the ftil l  

benefit of such an appeal, the goverrirnental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governrncntal body does not appeal this ruling and the 
gover~~mental body does not coniply with it,  then both the recluestor arid the attorney 
gene~ t l  have the right to file suit against the go\,e~-nmerital hody to enSorce this ruling. 
id. 5 552.321 (~1) .  

If this I-uling reqiiircs llic govesiiiiiciit;,i botlj to relcosc :ill or r 01' tllc rcili~csled 
info]-mation, thc govei-~imetltal body is rcsponsibie !bs tclkii~g tlic next stcp. 1J:tseil o n  the 
statute, the attorney general expects tliat; iipon trecei\,ing this rulirig, the govci-iimental bocly 
will either release the public records pi-omptly pursuant to scction 552.221(a) o f  the 

3 Wc note tirat section 552. 147(h) of tlic (iin~crii~iiciit Codc ;iiithorizes ;I govc~-niireiit;il body to redact 
a l iv ing  persoii's social se~ur i iy  nomhci iiom pilhiic sclcasc \i.itlroiiI tlic iizccssicy ol'rcqiiesting ;I (iccisioii f ron~  ,/ '.' 

1i.5 oilicci undcr- tire i i u t .  
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Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuaiit to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); 7ih-rrs Dep' t  Q ~ P L L ~ .  St(c.8 v. Giihr-ecrti~, 842 S.W.2tl 408. 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procetlures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amouiits. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schioss at the OSfice of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

f f  the governmental body, the requestor, oi- airy other person has questions or comments 
about this I-uling, they may contact our office. Altliough tlierc is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any coiiiinents within 10 calentlar clays 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely. 

L. ~oseph  James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

R e t  ID# 285053 

Enc. Suhmittcd documents 

c: Mr. Daryuoiish Toofaliiaii 
Raci Law Firm, P.C. 
North Dallas Bank 'I'o~ver 
12900 PI-eston Road. Suite 900 
D;~llas, Texas 75210 
(wio enclosures) 


